Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

86

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

25.3 Market risk (continued)

25.3.2  Exposure to currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of potential losses from open position in foreign currencies due to
fluctuations in exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in
foreign currencies. The Bank ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by
buying or selling foreign currency at spot when necessary to address short-term balances. The
Bank manages and monitors currency risk against the limits set in its risk policy and in CBK
regulation on Foreign Exchange Risk.
Exposure to currency risk is discussed and reported on monthly basis to liquidity and market risk
committee. The foreign currencies the Bank deals with, are predominantly United States Dollars
(USD), Swiss Franc (CHF) and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). The rates used for translation as at
31 December are as follows:

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as
follows:

 USD  CHF  GBP

 2024 2023  2024 2023  2024 2023
Sensitivity rates
Profit or loss
+5% of Euro (38.77) (14,46)  (15.42) (9.05)  1.00 1,73
- 5% of Euro 38.77 14,46  15.42 9.05  (1.00) (1,73)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

31 December 2024 EUR USD CHF GBP Total

Financial assets

Cash on hand and at banks 41,979   341 2,796   20   45,136

Balances with CBK  36,309   - - - 36,309

Financial assets at fair value through OCI 105,001   - - - 105,001

Placements and balances with banks 190   96 -   - 286

Loans and advances to customers 394,581   - - - 394,581

Other financial assets  293   - - - 293

Total financial assets 578,353   437   2,796   20 581,606

Financial liabilities

Due to customers   507,628   1,212   3,104 - 511,944

Due to Banks 113   - - - 113

Subordinated debt 502   - - - 502

Borrowings 6,301   - - - 6,301
Other liabilities  2,913 - - - 2,913

Total financial liabilities 517,457 1,212   3,104 - 521,773

Net foreign currency position 60,896 (775) (308) 20 59,833

 2024 2023

Currency EUR EUR

1 USD 0.9626 0.9050

1 CHF 1.0625 1.0799

1 GBP 1.2060 1.1507

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

87

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

25.3   Market risk (continued)

25.3.2  Exposure to currency risk (continued)

31 December 2023 EUR USD CHF GBP Total

Financial assets

Cash on hand and at banks 26,211   677   108   35   27,031

Balances with CBK  54,239   - - - 54,239

Financial assets at fair value through OCI 61,184   - - - 61,184

Placements and balances with banks 8,555   - 2,155   - 10,710